was recognized as a decrease in accumulated deficit at January 1, 2009.  The amount recognized in the Company’s
Balance Sheet upon the initial adoption of EITF 07-05 was determined based on the amounts that would have been
recognized if EITF 07-05 had been applied from the issuance date of the Subordinated Notes and the amount
recognized in the Company’s Balance Sheet upon the initial application of EITF 07-05.  In addition and as a result of
the bifurcation, the Company recognized a discount on the Subordinated Notes of $877,000, which reduced the

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

18

carrying value of the Subordinates Notes at the date of adoption.  This discount represents additional non-cash interest
expense that is to be amortized over the remaining life of the Subordinated Notes and as a result, the Company
incurred an incremental non-cash interest expense of approximately $136,000 related to Q1 2009.  The following table
details the application of EITF 07-05 on previously reported results:

11

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BLUEFLY, INC.
CONDENSED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

JUNE 30, 2009

As reported As Adjusted
March 31, Adjustments March 31,

BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited) 2009 (1) 2009
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,003,000 $ $ 2,003,000
Accounts receivable — net of allowance for doubtful accounts 3,402,000 3,402,000
Inventories, net 20,835,000 20,835,000
Prepaid inventory 83,000 83,000
Prepaid expenses 345,000 345,000
Other current assets 376,000 376,000
Total current assets 27,044,000 27,044,000

Property and equipment, net 5,342,000 5,342,000

Other assets 181,000 181,000

Total assets $ 32,567,000 $ $ 32,567,000

Liabilities and stockholders equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,303,000 $ $ 6,303,000
Allowance for sales returns 3,073,000 3,073,000
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 982,000 982,000
Deferred revenue 3,461,000 3,461,000
Total current liabilities 13,819,000 13,819,000

Notes payable to related party shareholders 3,000,000 (789,000) 2,211,000
Embedded derivative financial liability to related party shareholders — 146,000 146,000
Interest payable to related party shareholders 165,000 165,000

Total liabilities 16,984,000 (643,000) 16,341,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 138,000 138,000
Treasury stock (1,617,000) (1,617,000)
Additional paid-in capital 163,924,000 163,924,000
Accumulated deficit (146,862,000) 643,000 (146,219,000)

Total stockholders’ equity 15,583,000 643,000 16,226,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 32,567,000 $ —$ 32,567,000

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

20

(1)These adjustments include (i) a reduction in the carrying value of the notes payable to related party shareholders of
$877,000 in the form of a discount, which represents additional non-cash interest expense to be amortized over the
remaining maturity life, (ii) the recognition of an embedded derivative financial liability to related party
shareholders of $98,000 and (iii) the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle as a result of the
adoption of EITF 07-05 on January 1, 2009 of $779,000 as a reduction in accumulated deficit.  These adjustments
were offset by (iv) the amortization of the discount on notes payable to related party shareholders of $88,000 and
(v) an increase in the fair value of the embedded derivative financial liability of $48,000, which both represent an
incremental interest expense to related party shareholders of $136,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2009.

12

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BLUEFLY, INC.
CONDENSED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

JUNE 30, 2009

As reported As Adjusted
Three months Three months

Ended Ended
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS March 31, Adjustments March 31,
(Unaudited) 2009 (2) 2009
Operating loss $ (2,806,000) $ $ (2,806,000)

Interest income 5,000 5,000
Interest expense to related party shareholders — (238,000) (238,000)
Interest expense (183,000) 102,000 (81,000)

Net loss $ (2,984,000) $ (136,000) $ (3,120,000)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.22) $ (0.23)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
(basic and diluted) 13,832,679 13,832,679

(2)These adjustments include (i) the amortization of the discount on notes payable to related party shareholders of
$88,000 and (ii) an increase in the fair value of the embedded derivative financial liability of $48,000, which both
represent an incremental interest expense to related party shareholders of $136,000 for the three months ended
March 31, 2009.  Furthermore, the Company reclassified (iii) $59,000 relating to accrued and unpaid interest

[…]

rate which was, in turn, caused in part, by a shift in our merchandise mix. Historically, our merchandise mix had been
shifting towards higher end products which tend to drive return rates higher. As part of our streamlined business plan,
we refined our merchandising mix to shift toward more contemporary merchandise and we believe this resulted in a
decrease in the return rate. Additionally, we believe that the reduction in return rate is partially caused by customers
making fewer impulse purchases, which are more likely to be returned.

At June 30, 2009, we had an accumulated deficit of $146,405,000. The net losses and accumulated deficit resulted
from the costs associated with developing and marketing our Web site and building our infrastructure, as well as
non-cash beneficial conversion charges resulting from decreases in the conversion price of our preferred stock and the
payment of dividends to holders of our preferred stock. Prior to the beginning of the current economic downturn, in
the second half of 2008, we had experienced consistent revenue growth. This growth should not be considered
indicative of future performance, particularly given the challenging economic environment that we now face.

Results Of Operations

For The Three Months Ended June 30, 2009 Compared To The Three Months Ended June 30, 2008.

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

27

The following table sets forth our Statements of Operations data for the three months ended June 30th. All data is in
thousands except as indicated below:

2009 2008
As a % of
Net Sales

As a % of
Net Sales

Net sales $ 19,858 100.0% $ 23,334 100.0%
Cost of sales 11,974 60.3 14,236 61.0
Gross profit 7,884 39.7 9,098 39.0

Selling and fulfillment expenses 4,031 20.3 4,523 19.4
Marketing expenses 1,763 8.9 2,926 12.5
General and administrative expenses 1,929 9.7 3,590 15.4
Total operating expenses 7,723 38.9 11,039 47.3

Operating income (loss) 161 0.8 (1,941) (8.3)

Interest expense, net (347) (1.7) (95) (0.4)

Net loss $ (186) (0.9)% $ (2,036) (8.7)%

16

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

We also measure and evaluate ourselves against certain other key operational metrics. The following table sets forth
our actual results based on these other metrics for the three months ended June 30th, as indicated below:

2009 2008
Average order size (including shipping & handling) $ 268.79 $ 285.14
New customers added during the period* 38,718 45,674

* Based on unique email addresses

In addition to the  financial statement items and metrics listed above, we also report gross sales, which is a non-GAAP
financial measure.  We define gross sales as the total dollar amount of orders received by customers (including
shipping and handling) net of customer credits, but before any reserves are taken for returns or bad debt.  We believe
that the presentation of gross sales is useful to investors because (a) it provides an alternative measure of the total
demand for the products sold by the Company and (b) it provides a basis upon which to measure the percentage of